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Dear customers,
Thank you for purchasing CUCKOO Air Purifier.

Please keep this User Manual for your reference.
This manual will guide you if you have any questions or troubleshooting
problems.

Top Features of CUCKOO Air Purifier

D Air Purification
This product filters out fine dust, allergens, and more that is airborne using a True HEPA 3-Stage Filter mounted
in the base of the product.

D Timer Setting
You can set the timer from 2 to 8 hours depending on preference.

P Automatic Operation function through Dust Sensor
The product detects the pollution status of the air indoors in real time through the dust sensor.
When automatic operation setting is selected, the product automatically adjust the fan speed according
to the surrounding pollution degree to make the indoor environment pleasant.

» 3 Color LED Air Quality Display
The product automatically detects the cleanliness of the indoor air through the dust sensor and displays the cleanliness.
The air quality display screen represents the pollution degree of solid contaminants in the air with 3 colors.

D Filter Replacement Indicator
Built-in replacement indicator reminds user when the filter is needed to be replaced.

» Compact Size
Light and portable design, perfect size for small room and office.

D True HEPA 3-Stage Filter
Collect pet dander, ultrafine dust, harmful gases and much more with this 3 in 1 True HEPA Filter.

Please read the instructions carefully before using the product and keep them properly.
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Description of Parts

Unboxing

To unbox the air purifier, open the box, take out the foam lining, and take out the internal
accessories and user manual. Pull the air purifier out of the box and pull down the plastic
covering surrounding it. Keep the product box in a safe location for future use.

After clearing the inner packaging of the air purifier, open the base of the air purifier,
take out the True HEPA filter and remove plastic packaging.

Description of Parts

Control Panel

Air Vent

CUCKOO

Filter

DC
Adapter

Outlet N—/
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Intake

Base

User Manual DC Adapter

% The picture may differ from the actual product.
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How to Replace Filter

* Note :

* Please remove the packaging from the filter before using it.

+ Ensure the product is unplugged before removing or installing the filter.

« Please wipe the dust on the filter regularly, do not wash or use it repeatedly.
* Please do not use other filters that are not designed for this air purifier.

When the red rings of light around the
control panel blink repeatedly, it means
the filter needs to be changed.

To change the filter, invert the air purifier
and twist the base cover to the direction
marked "OPEN".

Take out the old filter from the air purifier.
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Remove the packaging around the new filter.
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How to Replace Filter

Place the new filter into the base of the
air purifier.
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Put the base cover back on the bottom and twist
to the direction marked "CLOSE".
*Please make sure cover is securely fastened.

* Note

The air purifier works without tightening the base.
However, this may cause damage to the filter,
so make sure that the base is closed properly.

Resetting the filter replacement alert

Please press the power button for 7 seconds to
reset the filter replacement alert after installing

a new filter.

If it is the first time using the product, do not
reset the product.

Maximum Purification Efficiency

In order to keep the best purification effect, it is recommended to keep the air purifier standing
on the floor and keep it at least 1 ft (30cm) away from the wall.
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Names and Functions of Control / Display Panel

Light control button

Fan speed button Timer button

Auto Turbo Sleep

o O O

Power button

* Note

When the product connects to the power outlet, the buzzer will ring for 1 second.

The product enters the pre-processing mode (the light ring will change in blue, cyan, green,
yellow, red, purple, and after 30 seconds of pre-processing, the color corresponding to the
current air quality will be displayed.

Button Description

1. Touch the power button to turn on the product, the buzzer will sound

| one time and turbo fan speed will start.
O 2. Touch the button again, the buzzer will ring for one time and the
Eemer Bian product will turn off with all lights turn off.

1. While the air purifier is on, keep pressing the timer button to select

@ desired time setting. 2 hours, 4 hours, and 8 hours are the only
oM 4 2H available options.
© 00 2. To turn off the timer, press the timer button until the timer indicator light
Timer Button below the times does not appear.

3. In the status of timing, the product begins to count down.
When the timer is up the fan will stop working and all lights will be off.

ENGLISH
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Names and Functions of Control / Display Panel

1. To change the fan speed, press the fan speed button.
The fan speed will cycle between SLEEP, TURBO, and AUTO and will
be indicated by a white light below the name.
2. SLEEP will have the fan on the lowest speed.
TURBO will have the fan on the highest speed.
AUTO will adjust the speed according to the current air quality.

Note : When the sleep mode is activated, LED turns off.

CJ': 3. When the air quality is poor, the fan speed is automatically adjusted
to TURBO, and the light ring will display red. When the air quality is
T moderate, the fan speed is automatically adjusted to MEDIUM, and
Fan Speed Bution the light ring will disp!ay yelloyv. When the air quality i§ excgllent: the
fan speed is automatically adjusted to LOW, and the light ring will
display blue.

Air Pollution Level “ Excellent

Color Yellow Blue

1. To adjust the lighting, touch the light control button repeatedly to dim
the light to desired preference.
2. To turn off the light, touch the light control button repeatedly until
SON LED turns off.

Light Control Button  Note : The light control button couldn’t operate in the status of shutdown.

If the light ring keeps blinking red, the filter needs to be replaced.

Connect the power

Please confirm that the input voltage is 100-240V, 50Hz/60Hz, and ensure that the power
plug and your hands are dry before you insert the power cord plug into the outlet.

Note: Contact Customer Service when the power cord or plug is damaged or the power
outlet is loose.

We strongly recommend that the damaged parts be repaired or replaced.
To replace the damaged power cord or plug, please visit Cuckoo's website and contact
Customer Service.
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About the Filter

Air Purification

% The picture may differ from the actual product.

True HEPA 3-Stage Filter
Stage 1 Pre Filter
Stage 2 True HEPA
Stage 3 Active Carbon Filter

About the Filter

Pre-Filter It removes large dust, hair, fur which maximizes the filter's life.
True HEPA True HEPA It removes at least 99.97% of particles as small as 0.3 microns
3-Stage Filter such as smoke, dust pollen, dander and mites.

. § It absorbs unpleasant odors, harmful gases, food smell, cigarette
Active Carbon Filter smoke, fur, and VOCs.

ENGLISH
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About the Filter

Filter Replacement Cycle

Filter

Room size

When to Replace

True HEPA
3-Stage Filter

Up to 228 sqft

On average, every 6 months

* The expected filter replacement cycle is estimated by a close review of the filters to display its proper
performance. This is determined based on the product usage time (12 hours) per day and indoor pollution
index of 150¢¢/m'. Thus the cycle may shorten as the usage time or indoor pollution index goes up.

(Based on GB/T 18801-2015 standard)

Maintenance

» Ensure the product is unplugged before maintenance.
» Do not immerse the air purifier into water or any liquid.

» Do not use abrasive, corrosive or flammable cleansers (such as bleach or alcohol) to

clean any part of the unit.
» Do not wash the filter.

» Do not use a vacuum cleaner to clean the filter.

Cleaning and Storage

» Ensure the product is powered-off and unplugged.

» Use a soft cloth with neutral cleanser to clean away any dust or debris from the surface
of the product and air intake/vent.

+ If you do not use it for a long time, please turn on the product for a few minutes from time

to time to ensure a good performance.
» Please do not drop any water into the product when cleaning the air outlet.
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Safety Instructions

Caution

Introduction
Thank you for choosing a device from Cuckoo.

Intended use

The device is used exclusively for cleaning the ambient air indoors.
Please read these operating instructions before using the
machine and please follow the safety instructions.

The operating instructions must be kept available at all times.

Safety instructions

Keep packing material, such as plastic wrapping, away from children!
(Risk of suffocation)

Please follow the safety instructions to prevent fire or electric shock.
Only use the device indoors.

Only use a socket that supplies the correct voltage

(see rating plate).

Do not modify or repair the device.

Do not use the device if the power cable or mains plug is
damaged or if the connection at the socket is not stable.

Make sure that the power cable does not get crushed while you
are using the device and that it cannot be damaged in any other
way. Place the cable so that no one will trip over it.

Do not pull the power cable tight.

Disconnect the plug from the socket for cleaning purposes and
whenever the device is not in use for a significant period of time.
Do not touch the plug or the device if you have wet hands.

Do not spray any insect repellent.

Do not use in rooms where the device may come into contact
with fuel vapour, oil vapour or metal dust.

Do not use any volatile liquids, petroleum, kerosene, paint
thinner or polishing paste to clean the device. Such liquids may
damage the surface of the device.

Do not expose the device to rain, water, moisture or high
humidity, and do not set it up in a bathroom or kitchen next to a sink.
Make sure that no foreign objects get into the outlet grilles.

Do not use near a naked flame or sparks.

The device is not suitable for removing harmful gases (carbon
monoxide, e.g. from heating appliances).

Unless they are supervised, the device must not be used by
those(including children) with reduced, physical, sensory and
mental abilities or who do not have the required experience
and knowledge.

ENGLISH
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Caution

Safety Instructions

Safety instructions

+ Do not block the air intake or outlet.

+ Do not expose the air purifier to direct sunlight, a naked flame or heat.

+ Only use the air purifier in living quarters and within the specified
technical parameters. Improper usage may pose a threat to life
and health.

+ Do not use the device near a smoke detector. Air blowing towards
a smoke detector could delay the alarm or not trigger at all.

Caution

Risk of injury due to electric shock.

Always disconnect the mains plug prior to :
+ Maintenance and cleaning

* Moving the device

+ Changing the filter

Caution
+ Do not use any spray cans with flammable contents near to the
air purifier!

® P> >

Caution
+ Do not use any flammable cleaning agents
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\_  Troubleshooting /

¥ Not following this user manual may result in your device not working. Please read the following
measures accordingly if you are having problems with your device. If you are still having problems,
please contact our Customer Service Centers.

Problem

Checklist

Are you in a black out?

Recommendation

Check the power supply.

Is the power cord plugged into
the power outlet?

Put the power plug in a
power outlet.

Is there material blocking the
intake or air vent?

Remove material from vent/intake.

Check if plastic packaging has been
removed from filter.

Is the air purifier placed where
the intake or blocked preventing
air from moving freely?

Remove objects blocking the air
purifier or place it elsewhere.

Air purifier is on by fan does
not work.

Unplug from the wall and contact
Cuckoo customer service.

USA : www.cuckooamerica.com
India : www.cuckooindia.in
Vietnam : www.cuckoovina.com
Indonesia : www.cuckoo.co.id
Malaysia : www.cuckoo.com.my

Is there anything stuck in the
fan or air intake/ vent?

Please remove any objects you see
from the fan intake/vent.

Is the air purifier tilted on its side?

Make sure the base is level on a flat
surface.

Is the fan really loud?

Set your air purifier to a lower fan
speed to reduce the noise.
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\ Troubleshooting J

Problem Checklist Recommendation

Is the air purifier in a place with The performance of the air purifier

a lot of smoke and odor? may decrease over time if there is
excessive smoke and odor in the area.
To remedy this, please air out the room
before using the air purifier.

Should | clean or replace my Check the filter replacement indicator
filter? and clean or replace the filter if
necessary.

It is common that in the first uses the
Do you smell plastic? smell of plastic will be emitted.

It will eventually go away. If not, please
call our customer service centers.

Is there a burning smell? Turn off your air purifier, unplug it from
the wall and call our customer service
center.

The air purifier may be placed in Ventilate the room and then use

an area with no ventilation, or the product. Use the product in
there is an obstacle near it. an area not exceeding its

coverage limit.

(Avoid placing the device where it is
well ventilated like a door or window.)

Is there any dust in the pre-filter? | Wipe the Pre-Filter

Are there any objects blocking the | Please remove any objects from the
air intake/ vent? intake/vent.

Have you removed the filter from The plastic bag of the filter may not have
it's packaging? been removed, so please open the cover
and check if the plastic bag is removed.

Is the filter dusty? Maybe it is time | Change the filter if it looks like it needs
to replace the filter. to be replaced.

Is intake/vent dusty? Clean the air vent/intake.

Have you reset the filter change Press and hold the filter button for 7
button? seconds to reset the filter replacement
alert.

Note : If these suggestions do not work accordingly, please contact CUCKOO customer service and
await instructions. Do not disassemble, repair or fix anything by yourself.
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\_ Product Specifications /

Category Air Purifier
Model CAC-I0510FW
Input : 100-240V , 50Hz/60Hz
Power Supply
Output : 24V /1.2A
Rated Power Input 23W
CADR(Clean Air Delivery Rate)* 103.2 m3/h
Noise under 55dB (A)

Replaces the air 2x per hour in 228 sqft (21.1m?
Coverage Area** P ' P ! aft ( )

Replaces the air 4x per hour in 114 sqft (10.6m?)

Dust Collecting Method Mechanical dust collecting method
Product Size 7.7 x7.7 x15.3 (inch)
Product Weight 4.4 |bs
Place for Use For indoors

1. The information (exterior, design, and specifications) provided in this User Manual is subject to change without prior
notice to improve the quality of the device.

2. CADR (Clean Air Delivery Rate)* is tested based on GB/T 18801-2015 Standard.

3. Room Coverage** is based on the Air Change Per Hour or ACPH which is how many times per hour the air in your
room will be fully purified.
The air purifier will clean the air 2 times per hour in a 228 sq. ft. Room and 4 times per hour in 114 sq. ft. room.

Inquiry about Malfunction

Product parts may wear out due to heat, moisture, dust and other causes over time, which in tum may cause malfunction of the product.

Inthe case that

@ Something other than the symptoms coming under "Troubleshooting” in page 15~16 occurs;
@ You can feel electricity when you touch the product with your hands;

© The power is supplied, but the motor does not work

@ Other malfunctions occur

v

Please stop using the product.
Please unplug the product and contact our Customer Service Center.

Warranty

For questions about our warranty or to look at our other products, please visit our website.
USA : www.cuckooamerica.com India : www.cuckooindia.in

Vietnam : www.cuckoovina.com Indonesia : www.cuckoo.co.id

Malaysia : www.cuckoo.com.my
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CUCKOO

USA : www.cuckooamerica.com
Vietnam : www.cuckoovina.com
Malaysia : www.cuckoo.com.my

India : www.cuckooindia.in

Indonesia : www.cuckoo.co.id

We provide satisfying consultation and services concerning your complaints, suggestions, and recommendations
upon receiving your troubled product model name, status, and contact information.

& After reading this manual, keep it in a place easily accessible to the user for future reference.
& Caution : Please read this manual carefully to ensure safety and a longer product lifespan.
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PURIFICATEUR D’AIR CUCKOO

MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR

CAC-10510FW

CUCKOO
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Chers clients,
Merci d'avoir acheté le purificateur d'air CUCKOO.

Veuillez conserver ce manuel de I'utilisateur pour référence.
Ce manuel vous guidera si vous avez des questions ou des problémes a résoudre.

Caractéristiques du purificateur d'air CUCKOO

D FPurificateur de l'air
Ce produit filtre les poussieres fines, les allergenes et autres particules en suspension dans I'air & I'aide du
filtre HEPA véritable a trois niveaux, installé a la base du produit.

D Réglage de la minuterie
Vous pouvez régler la minuterie de 2 & 8 heures, selon vos préférences.

P Fonctionnement automatique grace & un détecteur de poussiére
L’appareil détecte I'état de pollution de I'air intérieur en temps réel grace au détecteur de poussiére.
Lorsque le parametre de fonctionnement automatique est sélectionné, I'appareil ajuste automatiquement
la vitesse du ventilateur en fonction du degré de pollution environnant pour rendre I'environnement intérieur agréable.

D Affichage de la qualité de I'air par trois éclairages couleurs DEL
L'appareil détecte automatiquement la qualité de I'air intérieur grace au détecteur de pollution et affiche le niveau de pureté.
L’écran d'affichage a trois couleurs de la qualité de I'air représente le degré de pollution des contaminants solides dans I'air.

D Indicateur de remplacement du filtre
Un indicateur de remplacement intégré rappelle a I'utilisateur quand le filtre doit étre remplacé.

» Taille compacte
De conception légére et portative, taille parfaite pour les petites piéces et le bureau.

D Filtre & trois niveaux HEPA véritable
Le filtre HEPA 3-en-1 véritable permet de recueillir les squames d'animausx, les poussiéres ultrafines, les gaz
nocifs et bien plus encore.

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant d'utiliser I'appareil et les conserver correctement.
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Description des piéces

Déballage

Pour déballer le purificateur d'air, ouvrir la boite, retirer le revétement en mousse, puis sortir
les accessoires internes et le manuel d'utilisation. Sortir le purificateur d'air de la boite et
retirer le couvercle en plastique tout autour. Conserver la boite de I'appareil dans un endroit
sécuritaire pour une utilisation ultérieure. Aprés avoir retiré I'emballage intérieur, ouvrir la base
du purificateur d'air, sortir le filtre HEPA véritable et retirer 'emballage de plastique.

Description des piéces

Panneau de
contréle

Event =
d'aération

CUCKOO

I'adaptateur N—/
i

E‘ntlree gggggugg ]
d'air 0 agﬂgggguguugg |
ol

0

Manuel de I'utilisateur Adaptateur CA

% Limage peut différer de 'appareil réel.
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Comment remplacer le filtre

* Remarque :

* Veuillez retirer I'emballage du filtre avant de I'utiliser.

« Veiller a ce que le purificateur soit débranché avant de retirer ou d'installer le filtre.

« Veuillez essuyer régulierement la poussiére sur le filtre, ne pas laver ou utiliser de maniére répétée.
« Veuillez ne pas utiliser d'autres filtres qui ne sont pas congus pour ce purificateur d'air.

Lorsque les anneaux lumineux rouges autour )
du panneau de commande clignotent de —
maniére répétée, cela signifie que le filtre (<_()e
doit étre remplacé. >
<
o
L
1
: P Ouvrir
Pour changer le filtre, retourner le purificateur -
d'air et tourner le couvercle de la base en
direction de la mention "OPEN".
2
Retirer I'ancien filtre du purificateur d'air.
T
‘Mﬂlllllﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂ
i Mg mnag ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂ
~ |||uuuunuuuuuunumuuﬂﬂuuuuuuﬂﬂﬂI }
Ny AT
o EEE“QEZEE:E 3
Retirer I'emballage du nouveau filtre.
|
: ‘ 4
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Comment remplacer le filtre

Insérer le nouveau filtre dans la base du
purificateur d'air.

i
i
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T

(i
o
Hﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂlﬂﬂll

Replacer le couvercle de la base en bas et le
tourner en direction de la mention "CLOSE".
*Veiller a ce que le couvercle soit bien fixé.

* Remarque
Le purificateur d'air fonctionne sans avoir a serrer
la base.
Cependant, cela peut endommager le filtre,
assurez-vous que la base est bien fermée.

Réinitialisation de I'indicateur de
remplacement du filtre.

Veuillez appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation
pendant 7 secondes pour réinitialiser I'alerte de
remplacement du filtre apres avoir installé un
nouveau filtre.

Si c'est la premiére fois que vous utilisez I'appareil,
ne pas réinitialiser I'appareil.

Efficacité de purification maximale

Pour conserver I'efficacité maximale du purificateur d’air, il est recommandé de positionner
I'appareil verticalement au sol et de le maintenir a un pied (30 cm) de distance du mur.
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Noms et fonctions des indicateurs du panneau d'affichage

Bouton de contréle
de I'éclairage

Bouton de vitesse
du ventilateur

Bouton de la
minuterie

Auto Turbo Sleep

o O O

Bouton
d'alimentation

* Remarque
Lorsque I'appareil se connecte a la prise de courant, le signal sonore retentit pendant 1 seconde.
L'appareil passe en mode de prétraitement (I'anneau lumineux passe du bleu, au cyan, au vert,
au jaune, au rouge, au violet, et apres 30 secondes de prétraitement, la couleur correspondant a
la qualité actuelle de I'air s'affiche.

Descriptions des boutons

1. Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer l'appareil, le signal

@ sonore retentira une fois et le mode turbo du ventilateur démarra.
2. Appuyer a nouveau sur le bouton, le signal sonore retentira une fois et
Bouton d'alimentation I'appareil s'éteindra ainsi que toutes les lumieres.

1. Lorsque le purificateur d'air est en marche, continuer a appuyer sur le

@ bouton de la minuterie pour sélectionner le réglage de I'heure souhaitée.
@ @ o 2 heures, 4 heures et 8 heures sont les seules options disponibles.
©0o0e 2. Pour arréter la minuterie, appuyer sur le bouton de la minuterie jusqu'a
Timer Button ce que le voyant de la minuterie sous les heures ne s'affiche plus.

3. Dans l'affichage de I'état de la minuterie, I'appareil commence a compter
a rebours. A la fin de la minuterie, le ventilateur s’arrétera de fonctionner
et toutes les lumieres s’éteindront.

FRANCAIS
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Noms et fonctions des indicateurs du panneau d'affichage

1. Pour modifier la vitesse du ventilateur, appuyer sur le bouton de vitesse
du ventilateur. a vitesse du ventilateur varie entre SLEEP, TURBO et
AUTO et est indiquée par une lumiére blanche sous le nom.

2. SLEEP fait fonctionner le ventilateur a la vitesse la plus basse.

TURBO fait fonctionner le ventilateur a la vitesse la plus élevée.
AUTO ajustera la vitesse en fonction de la qualité actuelle de I'air.

Remarque : Lorsque le mode veille est activé, l'indicateur DEL s'éteint.

CJ‘: 3. Lorsque la qualité de I'air est mauvaise, la vitesse du ventilateur est
automatiquement ajustée a TURBO, et I'anneau lumineux s'affiche en
Auto Turbo Sleep. s It . .
0 O O rouge. Lorsque la qualité de I'air est moyenne, la vitesse du ventilateur
Bouton de est automatiquement ajustée a MEDIUM, et I'anneau lumineux s'affiche
vitesse du en jaune. Lorsque la qualité de l'air est excellente, la vitesse du ventilateur
ventilateur est automatiquement ajustée a LOW, et I'anneau lumineux s'affiche en bleu.
Niveau de pollution de Iair Excellent
Couleur Rouge Jaune Bleu

1. Pour ajuster I'éclairage, appuyer sur le bouton de contréle de I'éclairage
a plusieurs reprises pour atténuer la lumiére selon votre préférence.
2. Pour éteindre la lumiére, appuyer sur le bouton de contréle de la lumiére

:6_ a plusieurs reprises jusqu'a ce que l'indicateur DEL s'éteigne.
N
1
Bouton de controle  Remarque : Le bouton de contrdle de la lumiere ne peut fonctionner en état
de l'éclairage d'arrét. Si lI'anneau lumineux continue a clignoter en rouge, le filtre doit étre
remplacé.

Brancher I'alimentation.

Veuillez confirmer que la tension d'entrée est de 100-240V, 50Hz/60Hz et assurez-vous que

la fiche d'alimentation et vos mains sont séches avant d'insérer la fiche du cordon d'alimentation
dans la prise.

Remarque : Communiquez avec le service a la clientele si le cordon ou la fiche d'alimentation
est endommageé ou si la prise de courant est lache.

Nous vous recommandons fortement de réparer ou remplacer les pieces endommagées.
Pour remplacer le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche endommagée, veuillez visitez le site Web
de CUCKOO et communiquer avec le service a la clientéle.
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Purificateur de I'air

A propos du filtre

% Limage peut différer de 'appareil réel.

Filtre a trois niveaux HEPA véritable

Etape 1 Préfiltre
Etape 2 HEPA véritable
Etape 3 Filtre & charbon actif

A propos du filtre

Filtre a trois
niveaux
HEPA véritable

Elimine les grosses particules de poussiéres, les cheveux et les

Préfiltre
poils et maximise la durée de vie du filtre.
HEPA véritable Elimine au moins 99,97 % des particules de I'air de 0,3 micron

comme la fumée, le pollen, la poussiére, les squames et les acariens.

Filtre a charbon actif

Absorbe les odeurs désagréables, les gaz nocifs, les odeurs alimentaires,
la fumée de cigarette, les poils et les composés organiques volatils.

FRANCAIS
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A propos du filtre

Cycle de remplacement du filtre

Filtre Dimension de la piéce Quand remplacer

Filtre a trois niveaux N . , E | .
HEPA véritable Jusqu’a 228 pieds carrés | En moyenne, tous les 6 mois

*

Le cycle de remplacement des filtres est estimé par un examen minutieux des filtres afin d'en démontrer la
bonne performance. Ceci est déterminé en fonction du temps d'utilisation du produit (12 heures) par jour et
d'un indice de pollution intérieure de 150zg/m’. Ainsi, le cycle peut se raccourcir a mesure que la durée
d'utilisation ou l'indice de pollution intérieure augmente. (Selon le standard GB/T 18801-2015)

Entretien

» Veiller a ce que I'appareil soit débranché avant I'entretien.

» Ne pas plonger le purificateur d'air dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

» Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs, corrosifs ou inflammables (comme I'eau de Javel
ou l'alcool) pour nettoyer une quelconque partie de I'appareil.

» Ne pas laver le filtre.

» Ne pas utiliser d'aspirateur pour nettoyer le filtre.

Nettoyage et entreposage

- Veiller a ce que I'appareil soit éteint et débranché.

- Utiliser un chiffon doux avec un nettoyant neutre pour nettoyer la poussiére ou les débris
de la surface de I'appareil et de la prise d'air/de I'évent.

-+ Sivous n'utilisez pas I'appareil pendant une longue période, veuillez I'allumer pendant
quelques minutes de temps en temps pour garantir une bonne performance.

» Veuillez ne pas laisser I'eau pénétrer a l'intérieur de I'appareil lors du nettoyage de la
sortie d'air.
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Attention

Consignes de sécurité

Préface
Nous vous remercions d’avoir opté pour un appareil de la maison Cuckoo.

Utilisation conforme

L’appareil est exclusivement destiné a la purification de l'air
ambiant en intérieur.

Veuillez lire impérativement ce mode d’emploi et observer
les consignes de sécurité avant la mise en service de la machine.
Ce mode d’emploi doit étre disponible a tout moment.

Consignes de sécurité

Conservez les emballages, telles que les films d’emballage,
hors de portée des enfants!(Risque d’asphyxie)

Respectez les consignes de sécurité pour éviter le risque d’incendie
ou d’électrocution. N'utilisez I'appareil qu’a l'intérieur.

Utilisez uniquement une prise de courant avec la tension indiquée
(voir plaque signalétique).

Ne procédez a aucune modification ou réparation sur I'appareil.
N’utilisez I'appareil en aucun cas si le cordon d’alimentation ou
la fiche secteur est endommagée ou si le branchement dans la
prise murale est instable.

Veillez a ce que le cordon d’alimentation ne soit pas pincé et ne
puisse pas étre endommagé d’une autre maniére pendant le
fonctionnement.

Posez le cordon de maniére a éviter que quelqu’un puisse trébucher
sur le cordon. Le cordon d’alimentation ne doit pas étre tendu.
Débranchez la fiche en cas de non-utilisation prolongée ou a
des fins de nettoyage.

Ne touchez pas la fiche ou I'appareil avec des mains mouillées.
Ne pulvérisez pas de produit insecticide.

N’utilisez pas I'appareil dans des locaux dans lesquels I'air est
susceptible de contenir des vapeurs de combustibles, des vapeurs
d’huile ou des poussiéres métalliques.

N’utilisez pas de liquide volatile, de white-spirit, de kéroséne, de
diluant ou de la pate de polissage pour le nettoyage.

Ces produits risquent d’endommager la surface de I'appareil.
N’exposez en aucun cas |'appareil a la pluie, a I'eau ou a une forte
humidité de I'air, ne le placez pas dans la salle de bains ou dans
la cuisine a proximité d’un lavabo ou d’un évier.

Veillez a ce qu’aucun corps étranger ne pénétre dans les grilles
d’évacuation.

Les flammes nues et les étincelles sont a proscrire.

L'appareil n’est pas destiné a I'élimination de gaz nocifs (monoxyde de
carbone provenant par ex. d'installations de chauffage a combustion).
L’appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris
des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
sont réduites ou qui manquent d’expérience et de connaissances,
a moins que celles-ci soient surveillées ou supervisées.

FRANCAIS
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Attention

Consignes de sécurité

Consignes de sécurité

+ Nobstruez jamais les orifices d’entrée et d’évacuation de I'air.

+ Nexposez pas le purificateur d’air a la lumiere directe du soleil, aux
flammes nues ou a la chaleur.

+ Nutilisez le purificateur d’air que dans des pieces d’habitation et
dans les limites spécifiées dans les caractéristiques techniques.
Toute utilisation non conforme peut gravement menacer la santé
et méme la vie des personnes.

+ Nutilisez pas I'appareil a proximité d’'un détecteur de fumée. Si I'air
souffle en direction d’un détecteur de fumée, I'alarme risque d’étre
retardée ou de ne pas se déclencher du tout.

Attention

Risque de blessure en raison d’un choc électrique.
Toujours débrancher la fiche secteur avant :

+ lentretien et le nettoyage

+ le déplacement de I'appareil

*+ le remplacement du filtre

Attention
+ Ne pas utiliser d’aérosols contenant des
substances inflammables a proximité du purificateur d’air !

P> P

Attention
+ Ne pas utiliser de détergents inflammables.
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N

Dépannage

¥ Sivous ne suivez pas ce manuel d'utilisation, votre appareil risque de ne pas fonctionner.
En cas de probléme avec l'appareil, veuillez prendre les mesures suivantes. S'il y a toujours un
probléme, veuillez communiquer avec notre centre de service a la clientéle.

Probléme

Liste de vérification

Est-ce qu’il y a une panne
d’électricité?

Recommandations

Vérifier I'alimentation électrique.

Le cordon d'alimentation est-il
bien branché dans une prise
d'alimentation?

Insérer la fiche d'alimentation dans
une prise de courant.

Un matériau obstrue-t-il I'entrée
ou I'évent d'air?

Retirer le matériau de I'évent/de
I'entrée d'air.

Vérifier si I'emballage de plastique
a été retiré du filtre.

Le purificateur d'air est-il placé
a un endroit ou I'évent/I'entrée
d'air empéche l'air de circuler
librement?

Retirer les objets qui bloquent le
purificateur d'air ou le placer ailleurs.

Le purificateur d'air est allumé
mais le ventilateur ne fonctionne
pas.

Débrancher I'appareil et communiquer
avec le service a la clientéle de CUCKOO.

Etats-Unis : www.cuckooamerica.com
Inde : www.cuckooindia

Vietnam : www.cuckoovina.com
Indonésie : www.cuckoo.co.id
Malaysie : www.cuckoo.com.my

Y a-t-il quelque chose de coincé
dans le ventilateur ou a I'entrée
du ventilateur?

Retirer tout objet obstruant
I'entrée/l'évent d'air.

Le purificateur d'air est-il incliné
sur le coté?

Assurez-vous que la base est de niveau
sur une surface plane.

Le ventilateur est-il vraiment
bruyant?

Régler votre purificateur d'air a une
vitesse de ventilation plus faible pour
réduire le bruit.

—
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\ Dépannage )

Probléme

Liste de vérification

L'appareil est-il utilisé dans un
endroit ou il y a beaucoup de
fumée ou d'odeur?

Recommandations

The performance of the air purifier
may decrease over time if there is
excessive smoke and odor in the area.
To remedy this, please air out the room
before using the air purifier.

Dois-je remplacer ou nettoyer
mon filtre?

Check the filter replacement indicator
and clean or replace the filter if
necessary.

Sentez-vous une odeur de
plastique?

It is common that in the first uses the
smell of plastic will be emitted.

It will eventually go away. If not, please
call our customer service centers.

Y a-t-il une odeur de bralé?

Turn off your air purifier, unplug it from
the wall and call our customer service
center.

Il se peut que le purificateur d'air
soit placé dans un endroit sans
ventilation ou qu'un objet obstrue
I'entrée/la sortie d'air.

Aérer la piéce et utiliser I'appareil par la
suite. Utiliser le produit dans une piece

ne dépassant pas sa limite de couverture.
(Eviter de placer I'appareil dans un endroit
bien ventilé, comme une porte ou une
fenétre.)

Y a-t-il de la poussiére dans le préfiltre?

Essuyer le préfiltre

Des objets bloquent-ils I'entrée
d'air ou le ventilateur?

Retirer tout objet obstruant
I'entrée/l'évent d'air.

Avez-vous retiré le filtre de son
emballage?

Le sac en plastique du filtre n'a peut-étre
pas été retiré, veuillez donc ouvrir le couvercle
et vérifier sile sac en plastique est retiré.

Est-ce que e filtre est poussiéreux?
Avez-vous besoin de remplacer
les filtres?

Changer le filtre s'il semble avoir besoin
d'étre remplacé.

L’entrée d'air ou I'évent sont-ils
poussiéreux?

Nettoyer I'évent/I'entrée d'air.

Avez-vous réinitialisé le bouton
de changement de filtre?

Appuyer et maintenir le bouton de
remplacement du filtre pendant sept
secondes pour réinitialiser.

Remarque : Si ces suggestions ne fonctionnent pas, veuillez communiquer avec le centre de service
a la clientele de CUCKOO et attendre les instructions. Ne pas désassembler, réparer ou modifier |'appareil
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\ Spécifications de I'appareil /

Catégorie Air Purifier

Modele CAC-10510FW

Entrée : 100-240V, 50Hz/60Hz
Source d'alimentation
Sortie : 24V / 1,2A

Puissance nominale d'entrée 23W
Débit d’air purifié (CADR)* 103.2 m3/h
Bruit sous 55dB(A)

i R )
T A CORERITE™ Remplace 'air 2x par heure dans 21,1m? (228 pieds)

Remplace l'air 4x par heure dans 10,6m?2 (114 pieds)

Méthode de collecte de la poussiere Méthode mécanique de collecte de poussiere

Dimension de l'appareil 7,7 x 7,7 x 15,3 (pouces)
Poids de l'appareil 4,4 b
Endroits d’utilisation Intérieur

1. Les informations (extérieur, conception et spécifications) fournies dans ce manuel d'utilisation peuvent étre modifiées
sans préavis afin d'améliorer la qualité du produit.

. Le débit d’air purifié (CADR)* est testé selon la norme GB/T 18801-2015.

. La couverture de la piece** est déterminée par le taux de changement d'air par heure (ACPH), c'est-a-dire le nombre
de fois par heure ou I'air de votre piéce sera entiérement purifie.
Le purificateur d'air purifiera |'air 2 fois par heure dans une piece de 228 pieds carrés et 4 fois par heure dans une
piece de 114 pieds carrés.

wno

Demande de renseignements sur la défaillance

Les pieces de l'appareil peuvent s'user sous l'effet de la chaleur, de Ihumidité, de la poussiére et dautres facteurs au fil du temps, ce
qui peut entrainer une défaillance de l'appareil.

Dansle casou :

@ Quelgue chose d'autre que les problémes venant sous « Dépannage » a la page 15-16 se produit;
@ Vous pouvez détecter de I'électricité lorsque vous touchez I'appareil avec vos mains;

© L'alimentation est sous tension mais le moteur ne fonctionne pas.

O D'autres défaillances se produisent

v

Veuillez cesser I'utilisation de cet appareil.
Veuillez débrancher I'appareil et communiquer avec le centre de service a la clientéle.

Garantie
Pour toute question sur notre garantie ou pour consulter nos autres produits, veuillez visiter notre site web.

E.-U : www.cuckooamerica.com Inde : www.cuckooindia.in
Vietnam : www.cuckoovina.com Indonésie : www.cuckoo.co.id
Malaisie : www.cuckoo.com.my
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CUCKOO

E.-U : www.cuckooamerica.com Inde : www.cuckooindia.in

Vietnam : www.cuckoovina.com Indonésie : www.cuckoo.co.id
Malaisie : www.cuckoo.com.my

Nous fournissons une consultation et des services satisfaisants concernant vos plaintes, suggestions et recommandations
deés réception du nom, de I'état et des coordonnées de votre modeéle d'appareil défectueux.

& Aprés avoir lu ce manuel, conservez-le dans un endroit facilement accessible a I'utilisateur pour consultation ultérieure.
% Mise en garde : Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour garantir la sécurité et longévité de I'appareil.
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Estimado cliente:
Gracias por adquirir el Purificador de Aire CUCKOO.

Guarde este Manual del Usuario para referencia.
Este manual lo guiaré si tiene cualquier duda o necesita solucionar un problema.

Principales caracteristicas del Purificador de Aire CUCKOO

» Purificacion de aire
Este producto filtra el polvo fino, los alérgenos y otros materiales aerotransportados mediante un filtro True

HEPA de 3 etapas montado en la base del producto.

P Configuracion del temporizador
Puede configurar el temporizador de 2 a 8 horas, segun prefiera.

D Funcion de operacion automética a través del sensor de polvo
A través del sensor de polvo, el producto detecta en tiempo real el estado de contaminacion del aire en el interior.
Cuando se selecciona el ajuste de operacion automatica, el producto ajusta automaticamente la velocidad
del ventilador seguin el grado de contaminacion circundante para volver agradable el entorno en el interior.

» Pantalla LED de 3 colores de calidad del aire
El producto detecta autométicamente a través del sensor de polvo la limpieza del aire en el interior y

muestra su limpieza.
La pantalla de calidad del aire representa el grado de polucién con contaminantes sélidos en el aire usando

3 colores.

» Indicador de reemplazo del filtro
El indicador de reemplazo incorporado recuerda al usuario cuando es necesario reemplazar el filtro.

P Tamario compacto
Disefio liviano y portatil, con el tamafio perfecto para habitaciones pequefias y oficinas.

D Filtro True HEPA de 3 etapas
Recolecte la caspa de las mascotas, el polvo ultrafino, los gases dafinos y mucho mas con este Filtro True

HEPA3en 1.

Por favor lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de usar el producto y consérvelas apropiadamente.
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Descripcion de las piezas

Como reemplazar el filtro
Nombres y funciones del panel de control / visualizacién
Acerca del filtro

Precaucion

Solucion de problemas

Especificaciones del producto y consultas sobre
funcionamiento defectuoso

36

37~38
30~ 40
41~42
43~44

4546

47

ESPANOL


https://manualsfile.com

Descripcion de las piezas

Desempaque

Para desempacar el purificador de aire, abra la caja, saque el recubrimiento de espuma y
extraiga los accesorios internos y el manual del usuario. Retire el purificador de aire de la caja
y saquele la cobertura plastica. Guarde la caja del producto en un lugar seguro para uso
futuro. Después de retirar el embalaje interno del purificador de aire, abra la base del
purificador de aire, saque el filtro True HEPA y retire el embalaje plastico.

Descripcién de las piezas

Panel de control

Salida de aire

CUCKOO

Salida para

adaptador CC \N_/_/
i

Entrada g
88’0 0.0
RO
QQD 0.0
(

i
%0

Manual de usuario Adaptador CC

% La imagen puede diferir del producto real.
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Cémo reemplazar el filtro

* Nota:
« Retire el embalaje del filtro antes de usarlo.

« Compruebe que el producto esté desenchufado antes de retirar o instalar el filtro.
« Limpie regularmente el polvo del filtro; no lo lave ni lo use repetidamente.

« No use filtros que no estén disefiados para este purificador de aire.

Cuando los anillos de luz roja alrededor del
panel de control parpadean repetidamente,
significa que se debe cambiar el filtro.

Para cambiar el filtro, invierta el purificador de
aire y gire la cubierta de la base en la
direccion marcada como "OPEN".

Saque el filtro antiguo del purificador de aire.

Cuando los anillos de luz roja alrededor del
panel de control parpadean repetidamente,
significa que se debe cambiar el filtro.
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Coémo reemplazar el filtro

Ponga el nuevo filtro en la base del
purificador de aire.
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Vuelva a poner la cubierta de la base en la
parte inferior y girela en la direccion marcada
como "CLOSE".

*Asegurese de que la cubierta quede
firmemente sujeta.

* Nota

El purificador de aire puede funcionar sin apretar
la base. Sin embargo, esto puede danar el filtro,
de modo que asegurese de que la base quede
correctamente cerrada.

Restablecimiento de la alerta de

reemplazo del filtro

Después de instalar un nuevo filtro, presione el
botén de encendido / apagado durante 7
segundos a fin de restablecer la alerta de
reemplazo del filtro.

Si esta usando el producto por primera vez, no
restablezca el producto.

Maxima eficiencia de purificacion

Para tener el mejor efecto de purificacion, se recomienda mantener el purificador de aire en
forma vertical sobre el piso y separarlo por lo menos 1 pie (30 cm) de la pared.
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Nombres y funciones del panel de control / visualizacion

Botén de control de

luz
Boton de velocidad Boton del
del ventilador Auto Tubo Sieep temporizador
O O O
Boton de encendido /
apagado
* Nota
Cuando se conecte el producto a la toma de corriente, el timbre sonara durante 1
segundo.

El producto entra en el modo del preprocesamiento (el anillo de luz cambiara a azul,
azul verdoso, verde, amarillo, rojo, violeta y, después de 30 segundos de
preprocesamiento, se mostrara el color que corresponde a la actual calidad del aire).

Descripcion de los botones

1. Toque el botén de encendido / apagado para encender el producto, el

I timbre sonara una vez y el ventilador comenzara a funcionar a velocidad
O turbo.
Botén de encendido/ 2. TOQue de nuevo el boton: el timbre sonara una vez y el producto se
apagado apagara junto con todas sus luces.

1. Mientras el purificador de aire esté funcionando, siga presionando el bot6n

@ del temporizador hasta seleccionar la configuracion de tiempo deseada. Las
oM 4 2H opciones disponibles son 2 horas, 4 horas y 8 horas.
©0o0e 2. Para apagar el temporizador, presione el boton del temporizador hasta que
Boton del no aparezca la luz indicadora de temporizador debajo de las horas.

temporizador 3. Al configurarse el tiempo, el producto empieza un conteo descendente.
Cuando el tiempo se cumpla, el ventilador dejara de funcionar y se apagaran
todas las luces.

ESPANOL
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Nombres y funciones del panel de control / visualizacion

1. Para cambiar la velocidad del ventilador, presione el botén de
velocidad del ventilador. velocidad del ventilador pasara por SLEEP,
TURBO y AUTO, las que se sen con una luz blanca debajo del nombre.

2. SLEEP pondra el ventilador a la velocidad mas baja.

TURBO pondra el ventilador a la velocidad mas alta.
AUTO ajustara la velocidad segun la calidad actual del aire.

Nota: Cuando se activa el modo Sleep, se apaga el LED.

CJ‘: 3. Cuando la calidad del aire es mala, la velocidad del ventilador se
ajusta automaticamente a TURBO vy el anillo de luz se vuelve rojo.
T Cuando la calidad del aire es moderada, la velocidad del ventilador se
Botén de velocidad ajusta automaticamente a MEDIA y el anillo de luz se vuelve amarillo.

del ventilador Cuando la calidad del aire es excelente, la velocidad del ventilador se
ajusta automaticamente a BAJA y el anillo de luz se vuelve azul.

del aire

Color Rojo Amarillo Azul

1. Para ajustar la iluminacion, toque repetidamente el boton de control de
luz para atenuar la luz hasta su preferencia deseada.
2. Para apagar la luz, toque repetidamente el boton de control de luz hasta
36' que el LED se apague.

S
1

Boton de control Nota: el botén de control de luz no puede operar en estado de apagado.
delluz Si el anillo de luz sigue parpadeando en rojo, hay que reemplazar
el filtro.

Descripcion de los botones

Antes de insertar el enchufe del cable de alimentacion en la toma de corriente,
confirme que el voltaje de entrada sea 100-240V, 50Hz/60Hz y compruebe que el
enchufe y sus manos estén secos.

Nota: si el cable de alimentacion o el enchufe estan dafiados o el tomacorriente esta
suelto, pongase en contacto con Servicio al Cliente.

Recomendamos reparar o reemplazar las piezas danadas.
Para reemplazar un cable de alimentacion o un enchufe dafados, visite el sitio web
de Cuckoo y contacte a Servicio al Cliente.
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Purificacion de aire

Acerca del filtro

xLaimagen puede diferir del producto real.

Filtro True HEPA de 3 etapas

Etapa 1 Prefiltro
Etapa 2 True HEPA
Etapa 3 Filtro de carbén activo

Acerca del filtro

Filtro True
HEPA de 3
etapas

Prefiltro

Elimina las particulas grandes de polvo y los pelos, lo que
maximiza la vida del filtro.

True HEPA

Elimina por lo menos el 99,97 % de las particulas hasta de solo
0,3 micrones como humo, polen, polvo, caspa y acaros.

Filtro de carbon
activo

Absorbe los olores desagradables, gases dafinos, olor de los
alimentos, humo de cigarrillos, pelos de animales y compuestos
orgéanicos volatiles.

ESPANOL
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Acerca del filtro

Ciclo de reemplazo de filtros

Filtros Tamano de la habitacién When to Replace

Filtro True HEPA
de 3 etapas

Hasta 228 pies cuadrados

Por término medio, cada 6 meses
(21.2 metros cuadrados)

* El ciclo esperado de reemplazo del filtro se estima mediante una atenta revision de los filtros para
visualizar su correcto desempefio. Esto se determina segun el tiempo de uso del producto (12
horas) por dia y un indice de contaminacion en interiores de 150ug/m'. Asi, el ciclo puede acortarse
cuando aumentan el tiempo de uso o el indice de contaminacién en interiores.

(Segun la norma GB/T 18801-2015)

Mantenimiento

+ Antes del mantenimiento, compruebe que el producto esté desenchufado.

» No sumerija el purificador de aire en agua ni en ningun liquido.

» No use limpiadores abrasivos, corrosivos o inflamables (como lejia o alcohol) para limpiar
ninguna parte de la unidad.

+ No lave el filtro.

» No use una aspiradora para limpiar el filtro.

Limpieza y conservacion

» Compruebe que el producto esté sin alimentacion y desenchufado.

» Use un pano suave con un limpiador neutro para eliminar el polvo o los residuos de la
superficie del producto y de la toma/respiradero de aire.

» Si no lo usa durante mucho tiempo, encienda el producto de vez en cuando durante
algunos minutos a fin de asegurar un buen desempefio.

« Al limpiar la salida de aire, no deje caer agua en el producto.
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Precaucion

Instrucciones de seguridad

Introduccién
Gracias por escoger un dispositivo CUCKOO.

Uso indicado

« El dispositivo se usa exclusivamente para limpiar el aire ambiente en
interiores.

+ Lea estas instrucciones de operacion antes de usar la maquina y
observe las instrucciones de seguridad.
Las instrucciones de operacion deben mantenerse a la mano en todo
momento.

Instrucciones de seguridad

+ Mantenga los materiales de embalaje, como las envolturas plasticas,
fuera del alcance de los nifios. (Riesgo de asfixia)

+ Observe las instrucciones de seguridad para evitar incendios o
descargas eléctricas.

Solamente use el dispositivo en interiores.

+ Solamente use una toma que proporcione el voltaje correcto. (vea la
placa de datos)

+ No modifique ni repare el dispositivo.

+ Si el cable de alimentacién o el enchufe estan dafiados o si la
conexion a la toma no es estable, no use el dispositivo.

+ AsegUrese de que el cable de alimentacién no quede aplastado
mientras usted usa el dispositivo y de que no pueda dafarse de otras
maneras.

Extienda el cable de modo que nadie tropiece con él.
No estire demasiado el cable de alimentacion.

+ Desconecte el enchufe de la toma para fines de limpieza y cada vez
que el dispositivo no esté en uso durante un largo periodo.

« Si tiene las manos mojadas, no toque el enchufe ni el dispositivo.

+ No lo rocie con repelente de insectos.

+ No lo use en habitaciones donde el dispositivo pueda entrar en
contacto con gases combustibles, vapor de aceite o0 polvos metalicos.

+ No use liquidos volatiles, petréleo, querosén, aguarras o pasta de
pulido para limpiar el dispositivo.

Dichos liquidos pueden dafiar la superficie del dispositivo.

.» No exponga el dispositivo a la lluvia, al agua o a una alta humedad y
no lo instale en un bario o cocina al lado de un fregadero.

+ Asegurese de que no entren objetos extrarios en las rejillas de salida.

* No lo use cerca de una llama viva o de chispas.

« El dispositivo no es adecuado para eliminar los gases dafinos (p, €j.
monoxido de carbono de los dispositivos de calefaccion).

+ A menos que se las supervise, el dispositivo no debe ser usado por
personas (incluidos los nifios) con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales y
mentales reducidas ni por quienes carezcan de la experiencia y el
conocimiento requeridos

ESPANOL
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Precaucion

Instrucciones de seguridad

Instrucciones de seguridad

+ No bloguee la toma o salida de aire.

. NoI exponga el purificador de aire a la luz solar directa, a una llama viva o al
calor.

+ Use el purificador de aire solamente en viviendas y dentro de los parametros
técnicos especificados.
El uso inapropiado puede plantear una amenaza a la vida y la salud.

+ No use el dispositivo cerca de un detector de humo.
El aire que sopla hacia un detector de humo podria retardar la alarma o no
activarla en absoluto.

Precaucion

Riesgo de lesion debido a descarga eléctrica.
Desconecte siempre el enchufe antes de:

+ Mantenimiento y limpieza.

« Trasladar el dispositivo.

+ Cambiar el filtro.

Precaucion
» No use latas de aerosol con contenido inflamable cerca del purificador
de aire.

Precaucion
* No use agentes de limpieza inflamables.

® P> >

Cualquier reemplazo de la luz UV debe tener la misma longitud de onda
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\_Solucion de problemas /

¥ No seguir este manual del usuario puede hacer que su dispositivo no funcione. Si tiene problemas
con su dispositivo, lea las siguientes medidas segln sea el caso. Si sigue con problemas, péngase en
contacto con nuestros Centros de Servicio al Cliente.

Problema

Lista de control

¢Ha habido un corte de energia?

Recomendacion

Verifique el suministro eléctrico.

¢ Esta el cable de alimentacion
conectado al tomacorriente?

Ponga el enchufe en un tomacorriente.

¢Hay algiin material bloqueando
la toma o el respiradero de aire?

Retire el material del respiradero/toma.

Compruebe que se haya sacado del
filtro el embalaje plastico.

¢ Esta puesto el purificador de aire
donde se bloquee la toma o el
libre movimiento del aire?

Retire los objetos que bloqueen el
purificador de aire o péngalo en otra
parte.

El purificador de aire esta
encendido pero el ventilador no
funciona.

Desconecte el producto y contacte a
servicio al cliente de Cuckoo.

EE : www.cuckooamerica.com
UU : www.cuckooindia.in
Vietnam : www.cuckoovina.com
Indonesia : www.cuckoo.co.id
Malaysia : www.cuckoo.com.my

¢Hay algo pegado en el ventilador
0 en la toma/ respiradero de aire?

Retire cualquier objeto que vea en la
toma/ respiradero del ventilador.

¢ Esta el purificador de aire
inclinado sobre un costado?

Asegurese de que la base esté a
nivel sobre una superficie plana.

¢Es el ventilador muy ruidoso?

Para reducir el ruido, configure su
purificador de aire a una velocidad
de ventilador mas baja.
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\_Solucién de problemas /

Problema

Lista de control

¢ Esta el purificador de aire en
un lugar con mucho humo y
olores?

Recomendacion

El desempefio del purificador de aire
puede disminuir con el tiempo si hay un
exceso de humo y olores en el area.
Para remediar esto, airee la habitacion
antes de usar el purificador de aire.

¢ Debo limpiar o reemplazar mi
filtro?

Verifique el indicador de reemplazo del
filtro y limpie o reemplace el filtro si es
necesario.

¢Hay olor a plastico?

Es comun que en los primeros usos se
emita un olor a plastico.

Desaparecera mas adelante. Si no es
asi, llame a nuestros centros de
servicio al cliente.

¢Hay olor a quemado?

Apague su purificador de aire,
desconéctelo de la pared y llame a
nuestro centro de servicio al cliente.

El purificador de aire puede
estar ubicado en un area sin
ventilacion o hay un obstaculo
cerca de él.

Ventile la habitacion y luego use el
producto. Use el producto en un area
que no exceda el limite de cobertura.
(Evite poner el dispositivo donde esta
bien ventilado, como una puerta o
ventana).

¢Hay polvo en el prefiltro?

Limpie el prefiltro

¢Hay algun objeto bloqueando la
toma/ respiradero de aire?

Retire cualquier objeto de la toma/
respiradero.

¢Saco el filtro de su embalaje?

Puede que la bolsa plastica del filtro
esté aln puesta. Abra la cubierta y
compruebe si se saco la bolsa plastica.

¢ Esté polvoriento el filtro? Quiza
es tiempo de reemplazar el filtro.

Cambie el filtro si parece que necesita
ser reemplazado.

¢ Esta polvorienta la toma/
respiradero?

Limpie el respiradero/toma de aire.

¢ Restablecio el boton Filter
Change?

Para restablecer la alerta de reemplazo
del filtro, mantenga presionado el botén
de filtro durante 7 segundos.

Nota: si estas sugerencias no funcionan, péngase en contacto con el servicio al cliente de CUCKOO
y espere instrucciones. No desmonte, repare ni arregle nada por si mismo.
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\Especificaciones del producto /

Categoria Purificador de aire

Modelo CAC-10510FW
Entrada: 100-240V , 50Hz/60Hz

Alimentacion eléctrica
Salida: 24V /1,2A

Entrada de potencia nominal 23W
CADR (Tasa de emision de aire puro)* 103,2 m3/h
Ruido menos de 55dB(A)

A Reemplaza el aire 2 veces por hora en 228 pies? (21,1m?
Area de cobertura** P p pies? ( )

Reemplaza el aire 4 veces por hora en 114 pies? (10,6m?)

Método de recoleccién de polvo Método mecanico de recoleccién de polvo
Tamano del producto 7,7 x 7,7 x 15,3 (pulgadas)
Peso del producto 4,4 b
Lugar de uso Para interiores

1. La informacion (exterior, disefio y especificaciones) proporcionada en este Manual del Usuario esta
sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso para mejorar la calidad del producto.

2. La CADR (Tasa de emision de aire puro)* se prob6 segun la Norma GB/T 18801-2015.

3. El purificador de aire limpiaré el aire 2 veces por hora en una habitacion de 228 pies cuadrados y 4
veces por hora en una habitacion de 114 pies cuadrados.
El purificador de aire limpiaréa el aire 2 veces por hora en una habitacién de 228 pies cuadrados y 4
veces por hora en una habitaciéon de 114 pies cuadrados.

Consultas sobre funcionamiento defectuoso

Las piezas del producto pueden desgastarse con el tiempo debido al calor, la humedad, el polvo y
otras causas, lo que a su vez puede causar el funcionamiento defectuoso del producto.

En caso de que:

@ Ocurra algo que no sean los sintomas indicados en " Solucion de problemas" en paginas 15~16;
@ Usted sienta electricidad al tocar el producto con las manos;

© Se proporcione alimentacion, pero el motor no funcione;

O Ocurran otros funcionamientos defectuosos.

v

Deje de usar el producto.
Desconecte el producto y péngase en contacto con nuestro Centro de Servicio al Cliente.

Garantia

Para consultas acerca de nuestra garantia o para ver otros de nuestros productos, visite nuestro sitio web.
EE : www.cuckooamerica.com India : www.cuckooindia.in

UU : www.cuckoovina.com Indonesia : www.cuckoo.co.id

Malaysia : www.cuckoo.com.my
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CUCKOO

EE : www.cuckooamerica.com
UU : www.cuckoovina.com
Malaysia : www.cuckoo.com.my

India : www.cuckooindia.in

Indonesia : www.cuckoo.co.id

Ofrecemos consulta y servicios satisfactorios con respecto a sus quejas, sugerencias y recomendaciones al recibir el nombre,
modelo, estado, e informacion de contacto de su producto con problemas.

& Después de leer este manual, guardelo en un lugar que le sea facilmente accesible al usuario para referencia futura.
& Precaucion: Por favor lea atentamente este manual para garantizar la seguridad y una mayor vida dtil del producto.
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